T Ho FHo Us0-33004/99 REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

s SISTUA
Che Gazette of Fudia

EXTRAORDINARY
T [I—8US 3—3IY-WUE (ji)
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)
. UIER ¥ el
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY
|, 380] g Tawelt, e, we 17, 2015,/919 28, 1936
No. 380] NEW DELHI, TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2015/MAGHA 28, 1936

HEH Tiag sl Temnt darer
aferg=mT
7% faeel, 17 wadt, 2015
FLAL 536()— ¥ wFR A T Twwnt afefem, 1956 (1956 =1 48)
ms%a&ﬁﬂaﬁzﬁﬁww%aﬁwﬁ?mmﬁwﬁﬁ?@, #r
. T3, 2062(3), TG 14 37TEq, 2014 ¥ FRT ST ToART &, 47 (7% €. TT-66) F Y. 358.750

f T 599.000 (%% ¥ F/afierTg Hwr @) 7 g 3 3w o7 (ST =8 T “wifdrsor ¥ =y o
Sfeartera &) Fr qud a R g

ST Staf¥F, ¥ qEE T awant affe, 1956 (1956 =T 48) & &RT 9 FT Taeq
Qrﬁaﬁmmm@w@wwﬁ%dﬁwﬁﬁ,waﬁigﬁﬁ%mw%ﬁqw%m
% "W ¥ AALE. 838(ar), Riw 5 Rgww, 2008 % T AT TOANT eF (T FT e siv
wew) fRewEedt, 2008 &< it & qur ar.Fn A, 950(3), Rt 3 e, 2010, AR, 15(), Ramw
12 S8y, 2011, araT.R. 756(:7), i 12 FFIAT, 2011 S AR, 778(r), Rmiw 16 fRwww, 2013
TAT A1F.1. 26(37), ReTF 16 sT7a9Y, 2014 * TEq dnfAa fr

& w,u@wwﬁw(eﬁwﬁaﬁwﬁtﬁm)ﬁwm?ﬁ, 2008 & 9w 3 ¥ ary uf>q
AT AHI-HHT I HOMA T ot Afdfer, 1956 (1956 FT 48) #T €T 7 (ST 3HF a1 “Fi
ﬁw”%wﬁﬁf@a%}mmwﬁaﬁwwﬁw&aﬁwm,w%ﬁrmﬁ
%@ﬁawﬁvﬁw%mﬁwaamﬂm 95(3r), fa=T 19.1.2004 T stfdrsmor ey
g9 A arfersr-1 %ﬁwﬁ)ﬁ%ﬁﬁ&:maﬁ%mﬁwﬁmﬁwmﬁwwwm
w%mg-@&?g%ﬁaﬁmm%w379%@&&%%@%4 * e (2) §
ﬁﬁﬁwwa(ﬁmaﬁ“mma”%mﬁwﬁaﬁa@vwaﬁmﬁ%wmﬁ
WWWWW%WW@(WWWR%W%Hﬁwwﬁu‘sﬁwaﬁﬁ%ﬁm
S el &, st

830 GI/2015 (€))



- [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

2 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA ;: EXTRAORDINARY

rfersr-1
TG T THIL et A 2007-08 ¥F frg
G f oY fef vl aew
L& Fit AT T (. )
(1) 2
FTL, S, 37 a7 56 AT a2 0.65
T AT ATEH, §o% W ATeH A7 et a4 1.05
T AT ZF (37 48) 2.20
T 4 Ao aree 2.40
T} Rt ST (Tt m) ar ok qFeeT e (S0 a7 ag 3.45
AT (THUAT) (4 7 6 &) i ‘
F9TTeT ST 3 A (7 AT st o) 4.20

1. fReferfer wesr wremelt # 60 Hex & sfaw

FaTE ATt FeferRe st % Swin ¥ R

ﬁwﬁﬁaﬁvéﬁaﬁrwﬁméﬁﬁﬁ;ﬁmﬁﬁmﬁm%mwﬁwm
ﬁ?&ﬁﬂﬁnﬁﬁﬂwrwﬁﬁmﬁaﬁmwﬁﬁﬁﬂm@ﬁ-

T AT (A7) Y srafeafy ATHTEAT B W4 | qUEY €2 | W, g W B
() R s wew | sfars (R HEL RS
wars § yRafda fRer
T
47 (A2 4. T-66) F| 0379 3.79 2 99 F U9E™ ¥
fasaa aram ¥ B 6/400 forw v arferr-
SRR 1 ¥ Ifafea smm
I T 60%
* ST T THR
w.49. 60%%WWWW(WWW%WWQWW)
v (Ref) EEIES EEIES
() (Terfiesey) () (amefiesey)
Gl <E
1 5/750 6/119 379 379

&

379

379

FTHTHAT &t T =379 Mew

2. i e ¥ o e 2t

i e a0 et safag F Rro

& 3 g TS TSt B (397 w7 Rt sie

% et %

e F Tl T T v & 20 Bt o o ¥

AR are fi 3T 9 2014-15 ¥ fBrw 225.00 =, (T &Y T 7w AT)

HuEw) 7w, 2008 ¥ Iueet F SET worE O e



[ 9 [T-@v% 3 (ii)] WA FT THIF : FETET 3

3 mﬁﬁ?wa‘gﬂm%ﬁvﬁwﬁrﬁwaﬁwwﬁﬁnm STIT—

WA A gt AT THATH ATATEAr it FAFaw | dwar £ smfy

HeqT
UHATHT ATAT F o fiy #1722 ar AT & q9T & 24 5
T
THTH THA AT F T e L) ST it A & T gEAT
A i £ afer w7 3 P

4. <o P g1 v v o o o e (cref e o el s g o
atga‘fﬁffrﬁn%ﬁmﬁwwﬁ*ﬁ%ﬁmégﬁaﬁaaaﬁw%@ﬂﬁ, FUd f N FIfOrfSas argar
SwarT % forg #r€ wfde A a1 dfers qew ST A A

5. W%Wﬁﬁ@a%ﬁ%a@%ﬁqﬁﬁﬁ%ww%mmﬁaﬁmmw
W@ma@vﬁ%ﬁqawwaﬁ@www@aﬁmm%w%mﬁ
wnﬁmmﬁaﬁmmwmmwﬁmwﬁaﬁamwﬁwmw
ﬁmwﬁ&rmﬁmwﬁm@%ﬁﬁﬁﬂmﬁ%mﬁaﬁmmﬁw%ﬁ%ﬁm
ST 7 T 10 AT & THGT 7 T F % forg foream gom |

6. wmuﬁmmﬁ%ﬁmwmwmmﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁg%ﬁw
FEF TR i e § R et ¥ e i)

74 ﬁwﬁﬁﬁaﬁw%ﬁawﬁ%mﬁﬁwﬁ%wmwml

8. WW%W%WWW—1ﬁw—%wﬁzocms%ﬁnﬁ
Wmﬁmmw%mmwmﬁmaﬁﬁwv&ﬁwwﬁ%w@ﬁmﬁ
M%WWﬁﬁwmaﬁmemmﬂsﬁaﬁw%ﬁwﬁwﬁm@
Wwﬁmﬁlﬁwmﬂaﬁ?wqmmﬁmﬁaﬁ%ﬁws%mﬁaﬁtmﬁ?wﬁ
FTTA T ST YeRTfove e St |

9. ma@wm%w&m%wmﬁmwmﬁwaﬁwﬂm . 95(a1), R\ 19.1.2004 =1
SIEER L

10. &rF.1. 756(37), fewiw 12.10.2011 aﬁw%mgﬁ%m%ﬁqwﬁawaﬁﬁw
T Y T F 25% mﬂﬁmmwmmaﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁsﬁwﬁﬁmwﬁﬁw
T F 25% & arfar 78y 2nfr

1. g $F srgaTie gefirg s 17.38Wmélwﬁwmwwwﬁw@ﬁ%mw
ﬁﬁww%mwmwmwmmaﬁa@%wmmwﬁaﬁ%
40% aﬁqﬁmmaﬁtaﬁﬁaﬁnﬁ%mmmﬁmﬁ@ﬁwm | f3i+ 31.03.2014 a%
SATERIT Q[ & e 12,50 F0S 200 ¥ 7oy iy st phr 2

[T, ¥, AEsg/TU=-12037/1 10/2014-Fu=i(d-7)]

geTher e, TR wiva
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, dated the 17th February, 2015

8.0. 536(E).—Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of Road Transport
and Highways number S.0. 2062(E), dated 14th August 2014 in conferred by Section 5 of the National Hi ghways Act,
1956 (48 of 1956), the Central Government entrusted the stretch from km 358.750 to km 599.000 (Aroor to
Kerala/Tamil Nadu Border Section) of National Highway No. 47 (new No. NHG66) to the State of Kerala (hereinafter
referred to as “Authority”);



e

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

' And whereas, the Central Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the National
Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956) has framed the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules,
2008, vide G.S.R. 838(E), dated the 5th Dec, 2008, and amended vide G.S.R. 950(E), dated 3rd December, 2010,

GS.R. I5(), dated 12th January, 2011, G.SR 756(E), dated 12th October, 2011 and G.SR 77%(E), dated

16th December, 2013 and G.S.R 26(E), dated 16th January, 2014 for collection of fee for use of Sections of national

highways, permanent bridges, bypasses and tunnels;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of
1956), read with Rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 and
amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the “said Rules™), the Central Government hereby levies the fee at
the base rate specified in columns (2) of the Table 1 for 379 m long structure with equivalent road length of 3.79 km
(bereinafter referred to as “base rate”) for use of the Akkulam Bridge across Akkulam Kayal in
Thiruvananthapuram bypass on the Type of Vehicles specified in column (1) of Table 1 below in supersession of the
earlier Gazette Notification S.0. 95(E), dated 19.1.2004, under the project of Thiruvananthapuram bypass in the State of
Kerala and authorizes the Authority_to collect, either through its officials or through a contractor, the 60% of the said

base fee rate, namely:—

TABLE 1
Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per Trip per km
for the base year 2007-08 (in
Rupees)
N ey
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle commercial vehicles 2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment (EME) or Multi Axle 3.45
Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20
1. The following fee shall be due and payable for the use of the following structures having length more than 60m

at the following Toll Plaza(s), by converting the length of structures into an equivalent length of highway by multiplying

the length of such structures by an equalization factor of 10:

Location of Toll Plaza (chainage) Length of structures (in km)
to be converted into

equivalent road length

Equivalent Road
length (in kim)

Rate at which fee is
payable

Akkulam

Km 6/400 of Thiruvananthapuram bypass in
NH47 (new No. NH66)

*0.379 3.79

Being 2 lane highway

60% of the base rates

mentioned in Table 1
above

*The details are as under

S. No. Structure having length more than 60 m (To be given separately for LCW & RCW)
Chainage (Km.) Length (m) (LCW) Length (m) (RCW)
From To
1 51750 6/119 379 379
Total 379 379
Average length of Structure = 379 m




1

k[wm 1I-@98 3 (ij)] I &1 TS9H : YR ‘ 5

2 The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-commercial purposes
and resides within a distance of twenty kilometres from the toll plaza is Rs. 225.00 (Rupees Two Hundred Twenty Five
only) for the year 2014-15 and is subject to revision every year as per the provisions of the National Highways Fee
{Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.

3. For multiple journey on the highway Section, passes shall be issued at the following rates, namely:—
Amount Payable ‘ Maximum number of one Period of validity
. way journeys allowed
One and half times of the fee for one way journey Two Twenty four hours from
~ the time of payment

Two-third of amount of the fee payable for fifty single Fifty One month from date of
journeys payment

4. Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National permit) registered in the district where

the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle provided no service road or alternative
road is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

SH The driver or owner or a person in charge of a Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load
specified for its category, shall be liable to pay fee for entering the overloaded vehicle on the National Highway to the
toll collecting agency, equal to ten times of the fee applicable to such category of mechanical vehicle and shall not be
entitled to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

6. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of exempted vehicles,
service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the rules.

7. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rules 12 of the said rules.

8. Based on the Base rate of fee per km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1 above, the actual

amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by the Authority on the
basis of the completed length of the section and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the
same shall be published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language accordingly.

9. The existing user fee notification bearing S.0. No. 95(E), dated 19.01.2004 shall be superseded on publishing of
this notification.

10. The rate of fee for use of bridge shall not be increased by 25% of the rates of the fee applicable in preceding
year and further annual increase shall in no case be more than 25% of the rate applicable in the immediately preceding
year as per notification G.S.R. 756(E), dated 12.10.2011.

11. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rupees 17.38 crores. The Authority shall maintain a record of the
recovery of capital cost through user fee realized and after recovery of the capital cost, the fee leviable shall be reduced
to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in accordance with the said rules. A total of Rs. 12.59 crore has been
recovered from the users fee realized till 31.03.2014

[F. No. RW/NH-12037/110/2014-KL(P-7)]

ALKESH SHARMA, Jt. Secy.

Printed by the Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.



